

Friday 24 September 2021

## **PUBLIC HEALTH ALERT – 4 NEW CASES**

There have been four new confirmed cases of COVID-19 reported in the Murrumbidgee Local Health District to 8pm last night. One case is a resident of the Albury Local Government Area and three cases are residents of the Hilltops LGA. These cases will be included in NSW Health's numbers today.

Two of the cases are linked to known cases. Investigations and contact tracing are ongoing to identify all close and casual contacts and any venues of concern.

These cases bring the total number of cases in Hilltops LGA to 17 and Albury LGA to 5, with a total to **22** cases in the MLHD since the start of the current outbreak.

A full list of venues of concern in the MLHD can be found on the website: <u>https://www.mlhd.health.nsw.gov.au/our-services/covid-19-services/covid-19-exposure-sites</u>

For a full list of locations, including close and casual contact venues, public transport routes or changes to previously reported venues, visit <u>https://www.nsw.gov.au/covid-19/nsw-covid-19-case-locations</u>

Clinic	Location	Days	Times	Appointment requirement
Wagga	84-86 Murray St	7 days per week	9am – 4pm	Via MLHD Hotline
Wagga Drive Thru	Equex Copland St	7 days per week	10 - 6pm	No Appt required
Griffith	50-52 Yambil St	7 days per week	9:30am – 2:30pm	Via MLHD Hotline
Temora	Temora Hospital 168-182 Loftus St	7 Days per week	09:30am – 11:30am	Via MLHD Hotline
Deniliquin	Behind hospital Via Riverside Drive	Tues, Thurs & Sat	9am - 12noon	Via MLHD Hotline
Leeton	Cnr Wade Ave & Palm Ave	Mon – Fri	9am – 11am	Via MLHD Hotline
Cootamundra	Cootamundra Hospital 148 Mackay St	7 days per week	11am – 1pm	Via MLHD Hotline
Young	Mobile Van Town Hall Boorowa St & Young Mosque 3524 Moppity Rd	Monday 20/09 – Friday 24/09 Tuesday 21/09 & Thursday 23/09	10am - 4pm 10 – 12pm	Via Hotline Walk in only
Harden	Murrumburrah- Harden District Hospital 53 Scott St	Monday 20/09 - Friday 24/09	1pm – 3pm	Walk in Only

Testing for these communities is available at the following locations this week:

Boorowa	Boorowa Multipurpose Service 62-80 Dry St	Monday 20/09 – Friday 24/09	1pm – 3pm	Walk in Only
Нау	Hay Hospital 351 Murray St	Mon - Fri	2:45pm – 3:30pm	Via MLHD Hotline
West Wyalong	West Wyalong Hospital 70 Ungarie Rd	Mon - Fri	8am – 10am	Via MLHD Hotline
Narrandera	Narrandera Hospital 54 Adams St	Monday Wednesday Friday	14:30pm – 3pm	Via MLHD Hotline
Lake Cargelligo	Lake Cargelligo Hospital 28 Uabba St	Mon - Thurs	11:30am – 13:30pm	Via MLHD Hotline
Gundagai	Gundagai Hospital 50 Tor St	7 Days per week	Monday – Friday 8.30am – 4.30pm Weekends: 1.30pm- 3.30pm	Via MLHD Hotline
Lockhart	Lockhart	Monday – Friday	09:30- 10:30	Via MLHD Hotline
Hillston	Hillston MPS	Monday - Friday	10 – 10:30 & 15 – 15:30	Via MLHD Hotline

For additional testing locations go to <u>www.mlhd.nsw.gov.au</u>, or for help accessing a test call the Murrumbidgee COVID-19 Hotline 1800 831 099.

Vaccination is available at GPs and pharmacies and MLHD Vaccination clinics. Check your eligibility at https://covid-vaccine.healthdirect.gov.au/eligibility

## ENDS